USD). These contracts are either used to stock up the company's own warehouses or to match a
corresponding sale transaction in EUR.

If needed, the Wholesale division hedges sales contracts in foreign currencies. Purchase contracts
denominated in foreign exchange which match sales contracts in the same currency are not hedged.
Sales contracts in foreign currencies from operations in the E-Commerce division are not hedged.
Where possible, Delticom make use of the natural currency hedge: inflows in foreign currencies are
used to cover the outflows in foreign currencies.

In order to illustrate market risks, IFRS 7 calls for sensitivity analyses which show the impact of
hypothetical changes in relevant risk factors on the results and the equity position. Currency risks
within the meaning of IFRS 7 arise from holding assets and liabilities denominated in foreign exchange.

The following table shows the positive and negative impact of changes of 10 % up or down in the
value of the various currencies compared to the Euro. The information provided is to be understood
as results before tax.

Currency 1 Euro = unit FX Result +10% Result -10% Net exposure

(as of 31.12.2019) in € in € in €

CHF 1.0858 -53,815 53,815 -538,154

DKK 7.4723 -7,790 7,790 -77,902

GBP 0.8476 13,305 -13,305 133,045

NOK 9.8608 -24,661 24,661 -246,605

PLN 4.2518 -47,082 47,082 -470,823

RON 4.7855 4,829 -4,829 48,293

RUB 69.6111 -105 105 -1,051

SEK 10.4899 -5,788 5,788 -57,878

USD 1.1219 -1,070,856 1,070,856 -10,708,555

Others n/a 136,795 -136,795 1,367,951

147

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of Delticom AG: Other notes148

Currency

1 Euro = unit FX

Result +10% in € Result -10% in € Net exposure(as of 31.12.2018)

CHF 1.126 -697 697 -6.973

DKK 7.466 -10 10 -98

GBP 0.898 8,359 -8,359 83,594

NOK 9.912 -866 866 -8,662

PLN 4.294 -76 76 -760

RON 4.654 -4 4 44

RUB 79.796 2 -2 20

SEK 10.163 -3,737 3,737 37,373

USD 1.145 -42,857 42,857 428,574

Others N/A 310 -310 3,096

Interest rate risk

For financial instruments with variable interest rates, there is a cash flow risk from interest. Due
to the low level of interest rates, sensitivities were determined using a hypothetical change of 10
basis points. An increase in interest rates by 10 basis points results in a loss of € 86 thousand
(previous year: € 18 thousand), a decrease in interest rates by 10 basis points results in a gain of
€ 86 thousand (previous year: € 18 thousand). The sensitivity analysis included both bank balances
and variable-interest financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk

The Delticom group centrally manages liquidity risk, i.e. the risk of not being able to meet existing or